PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3956310

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NOVELPOINT SECURITY LLC	06/27/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VORTEX PATHWAY LLC	
Street Address:	2460 WARREN PARKWAY, STE 100	
City:	FRISCO	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75034	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6212635
Patent Number:	5434562

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: INFO@IP-EDGE.COM
Correspondent Name: VORTEX PATHWAY

Address Line 1: 2460 WARREN PARKWAY, STE 100

Address Line 4: FRISCO, TEXAS 75034

NAME OF SUBMITTER: TIN NGUYEN		
SIGNATURE:	/Tin Nguyen/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2016	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment - NPS to Vortex Pathway - fully executed#page1.tif source=Assignment - NPS to Vortex Pathway - fully executed#page2.tif source=Assignment - NPS to Vortex Pathway - fully executed#page3.tif

PATENT 503909658 REEL: 039126 FRAME: 0132

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NOVELPOINT SECURITY LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), a limited liability company with a principal place of business at 1300 Ballantrae Dr., Allen, TX 75013, is the sole and exclusive owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the patents listed on the attached Exhibit A, all related patent applications, all corresponding foreign patents and foreign and international (e.g., PCT) patent applications, if any, and all related continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, extensions, renewals, reissues and reexaminations (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Subject Patents"); and

WHEREAS, <u>VORTEX PATHWAY LLC</u> (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Texas limited liability company having a principal place of business at <u>2460 Warren Parkway</u>, <u>Suite 100, Frisco, TX 75034</u>, wishes to acquire the entire interest in and to the Subject Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to transfer the entire interest in the Subject Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, conveys and transfers to Assignee, its successors, representatives and assigns, all rights, title and interest in and to the Subject Patents and all inventions claimed therein, throughout the United States and every foreign country, together with all ancillary rights thereto, including without limitation, the right to sue and recover monetary remedies for past, present and future infringements and to seek and obtain injunctive or any other relief for infringement of the Patents, the right to pursue examination, reissue, reexamination and other proceedings before the United States Patent and Trademark Office and foreign jurisdictions, the right to claim priority on the basis of such Subject Patents, and the right to fully and entirely stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related thereto. Assignor hereby further grants and assigns to Assignee all causes of action, rights and remedies arising under any of the Subject Patents, whether arising prior to or after the date of this Assignment, and all causes of action, rights and remedies arising under any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted for any of the inventions assigned hereby. The rights, title and interests conveyed in this Assignment are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, representatives, and assigns, as fully and exclusively as they would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, representatives and assigns and will be binding upon Assignor, his successors, representatives and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 039126 FRAME: 0133

ASSIGNOR: NovelPoint Security LLC

Signature:Sanjay Part			
Name and Title: Sanjay Pant Managing Member			
Date: <u>06/27/16</u>			
ASSIGNEE: Vortex Pathway LLC			
Signature:			
Signature			
Name and Title: <u>Tin Nguyen, Managing Member</u>			
6/27/2016			

PATENT REEL: 039126 FRAME: 0134

EXHIBT A

U.S. PATENTS & APPLICATIONS

US Patent No.	US Application No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	Title
6,212,635	09/115,185	07/14/1998	04/03/2001	Network security system allowing access and modification to a security subsystem after initial installation when a master token is in place
5,434,562	08/089,637	07/12/1993	07/18/1995	Method for limiting computer access to peripheral devices

FOREIGN PATENTS & APPLICATIONS

Foreign Patent or Publication No.	Filing Date	Publication Date	Country	Title
WO02079997A1	2002-10-10	2001-03-28	WIPO	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR COMPUTER AND NETWORK SECURITY
GB2391979B2	2004-08-18	2001-03-28	Great Britain	Apparatus and method for computer and network security
GB2391979A1	2004-02-18	2001-03-28	Great Britain	Apparatus and method for computer and network security
GB0324315A0	2003-11-19	2001-03-28	Great Britain	Apparatus and method for computer and network security

PATENT REEL: 039126 FRAME: 0135

RECORDED: 07/11/2016